

Date of submission: August 02, 2026

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| To,<br>The Secretary<br>Listing Department<br><b>BSE Limited</b><br>Department of Corporate Services<br>Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,<br>Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001<br><b>Scrip Code – 539551(EQ), 975516 &amp; 976418</b> | To,<br>The Secretary<br>Listing Department<br><b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b><br>Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex<br>Mumbai – 400 051<br><b>Scrip Code- NH</b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Newspaper Publication- un-audited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026**

In continuation to our letter dated July 31, 2026 with regard to submission of un-audited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, please find attached herewith the copy of the newspaper advertisement published on Sunday, August 02, 2026 in English newspaper - Financial Express and Regional (Kannada) newspaper- Vijayavani.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully  
For **Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**

Sridhar S.  
Group Company Secretary, Legal & Compliance Officer

Encl.: As above



**Registered Office:**  
No. 258/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Anekal Taluk,  
Bengaluru- 560 099 , Karnataka, India.  
Telephone: +91-8050009318  
Email : investorrelations@narayanahealth.org



**Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**

www.narayanahealth.org  
CIN:L85110KA2000PLC027497

**EXTRACT OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026**

(₹ in Million, except per share data)

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                                         | Standalone               |                          |                       | Consolidated             |                          |                       |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                     | Quarter ended 30.06.2026 | Quarter ended 30.06.2025 | Year ended 31.03.2026 | Quarter ended 30.06.2026 | Quarter ended 30.06.2025 | Year ended 31.03.2026 |
|         |                                                                                                                                     | Un-audited               | Un-audited               | Audited               | Un-audited               | Un-audited               | Audited               |
| 1       | Total Income from continuing operations                                                                                             | 11,275.15                | 9,595.77                 | 41,515.75             | 27,191.10                | 15,310.61                | 79,962.54             |
| 2       | Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items*)                                                    | 1,877.21                 | 1,172.73                 | 6,972.88              | 2,622.96                 | 2,312.78                 | 10,253.48             |
| 3       | Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items*)                                               | 1,877.21                 | 1,172.73                 | 6,520.12              | 2,603.89                 | 2,308.37                 | 9,688.15              |
| 4       | Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items*) from continuing operations                     | 1,378.55                 | 873.71                   | 5,031.13              | 2,072.70                 | 1,960.51                 | 8,104.59              |
|         | Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items*) from discontinued operations                   | -                        | -                        | -                     | -                        | 6.56                     | -44.80                |
| 5       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 1,343.84                 | 869.28                   | 5,031.30              | 1,940.45                 | 1,971.63                 | 10,026.81             |
| 6       | Paid up Equity Share Capital                                                                                                        | 2,043.61                 | 2,043.61                 | 2,043.61              | 2,043.61                 | 2,043.61                 | 2,043.61              |
| 7       | Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)                                                                                            | 25,274.55                | 20,682.64                | 23,930.71             | 45,268.50                | 36,190.99                | 43,328.97             |
| 8       | Securities Premium Account                                                                                                          | 5,064.05                 | 5,064.05                 | 5,064.05              | 5,064.05                 | 5,064.05                 | 5,064.05              |
| 9       | Net worth                                                                                                                           | 27,318.16                | 22,726.25                | 25,974.32             | 47,312.11                | 38,234.60                | 45,372.58             |
| 10      | Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt                                                                                             | 18,740.79                | 13,573.55                | 18,385.44             | 48,775.91                | 20,005.26                | 48,660.50             |
| 11      | Debt Equity Ratio                                                                                                                   | 0.73                     | 0.65                     | 0.76                  | 1.24                     | 0.58                     | 1.29                  |
| 12      | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -                                                |                          |                          |                       |                          |                          |                       |
|         | 1. Basic:                                                                                                                           | 6.79                     | 4.30                     | 24.77                 | 10.20                    | 9.68                     | 39.67                 |
|         | 2. Diluted:                                                                                                                         |                          |                          |                       |                          |                          |                       |
| 13      | Current ratio                                                                                                                       | 1.49                     | 1.41                     | 1.47                  | 2.15                     | 2.03                     | 2.15                  |
| 14      | Capital Redemption Reserve                                                                                                          | NA                       | NA                       | NA                    | NA                       | NA                       | NA                    |
| 15      | Debenture Redemption Reserve                                                                                                        | NA                       | NA                       | NA                    | NA                       | NA                       | NA                    |
| 16      | Debt Service Coverage Ratio                                                                                                         | 3.63                     | 2.25                     | 3.31                  | 2.23                     | 2.41                     | 2.36                  |
| 17      | Interest Service Coverage Ratio                                                                                                     | 6.58                     | 4.83                     | 6.13                  | 4.00                     | 6.11                     | 4.97                  |
| 18      | Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and value);                                                                      | -                        | -                        | -                     | -                        | -                        | -                     |
| 19      | Long term debt to working capital ratio                                                                                             | 3.35                     | 3.35                     | 3.96                  | 1.97                     | 1.34                     | 2.12                  |
| 20      | Bad debts to Accounts receivable ratio                                                                                              | -                        | -                        | -                     | -                        | -                        | -                     |
| 21      | Current liability ratio                                                                                                             | 0.30                     | 0.34                     | 0.27                  | 0.24                     | 0.36                     | 0.23                  |
| 22      | Total debt to total assets ratio                                                                                                    | 0.33                     | 0.30                     | 0.34                  | 0.38                     | 0.27                     | 0.39                  |
| 23      | Debtors Turnover ratio                                                                                                              | 3.08                     | 3.50                     | 13.84                 | 3.95                     | 2.58                     | 13.04                 |
| 24      | Inventory turnover ratio                                                                                                            | 6.12                     | 5.32                     | 21.82                 | 3.26                     | 2.78                     | 11.45                 |
| 25      | Operating margin(%)                                                                                                                 | 21.80%                   | 18.98%                   | 21.12%                | 17.50%                   | 22.36%                   | 20.47%                |
| 26      | Net Profit margin(%)                                                                                                                | 12.57%                   | 9.26%                    | 12.66%                | 7.72%                    | 13.01%                   | 10.26%                |

# - Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items adjusted in the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with IndAS Rules.

**Notes:** a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly/ annual financial results filed with the National Stock Exchange of India limited ("NSE") and BSE Limited under Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. The full format of the quarterly/ annual financial results is available on the websites of the NSE and BSE Limited and on the Company's website (www.narayanahealth.org) and it can be accessed by scanning the QR. b) For the other line items referred in regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to NSE and BSE Limited and can be accessed on the Company's website (www.narayanahealth.org)



Place: Bengaluru  
Date: August 01, 2026

**For and on behalf of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**  
**Sd/-**  
**Dr. Emmanuel Rupert**  
Managing Director & Group CEO